ORDINANCE 2016-02 BOROUGH OF KULPMONT NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT INTENDS PASSAGE OF THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE AT ITS NEXT DULY CONVENED PUBLIC MEETING, THIS BEING AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR THE REGULATION OF PATRON PARKING WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT.

BE IT ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Kulpmont, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ORDAINED and ENACTED as follows:

SECTION I. - PURPOSE

The Council of the Borough of Kulpmont finds that patron parking fees within the Borough of Kulpmont must be brought up to current market values; and thus in furtherance of the issue, it shall prescribe patron parking regulations for the general welfare of the community.

SECTION II. - PATRON PARKING

The Council of the Borough of Kulpmont has deemed it appropriate to allow patron parking at business within the Borough of Kulpmont. As such, the Borough of Kulpmont Council has deemed it appropriate to require patron parking at the rate of Two Hundred (\$200) Dollars per space for all streets within the Borough of Kulpmont. This fee shall be for all businesses that desire patron parking. There shall be a limit of four patron parking spaces rented to any one building. However, all patron parking spaces shall only be approved once reviewed by the Chief of Police of the Borough of Kulpmont regarding traffic patterns, and all other safety concerns to determine if said spaces are feasible for the street and neighborhood in which they are requested. No homeowner shall be allowed to purchase any patron parking from the Borough of Kulpmont. The above fee shall be paid annually on January 1st of each year or on the first day of each year the Kulpmont Borough offices are open.

SECTION III. - REPEALER

This Ordinance shall repeal all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, which are inconsistent herewith and are hereby repealed. The following Sections of Ordinances are hereby repealed: Ordinance No. 192 in its entirety; Section 4 of Ordinance 1991-1, items 1 through 12(D); Ordinance 1993-3, Section 4 and encompassing numbers 1 through 12; Ordinance 1993-4, Section 4 encompassing numbers 1 through 12; Ordinance 1996-5, Section 5; and Ordinance 2000-2, Section 2, Ordinance 2008-3.

SECTION IV. - SEVERABILITY

If any sentence, clause, section or other part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not effect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Borough of Kulpmont that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION V. - EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective on the $12^{\rm th}$ day of April, 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED and ENACTED THIS 12th day of APRIL, 2016.
ATTEST:

BRUNO R. VARANO, PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

BERNARD P.NOVAKOSKI, MAYOR

RHONDA WILK, BOROUGH SECRETARY